

No. 18-855

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAY ALLEN AND JAMES DALEY,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS  
DISTRICT 10 AND ITS LOCAL LODGE 873,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK  
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

AMANDA K. FREEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
FRANK D. GARRISON  
RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.  
WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
akf@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. <i>Sea Pak</i> 's Holding Raises Serious Federalism Concerns Warranting This Court's Review.....	5
A. This Court consistently has held Congress intended Section 14(b) to preserve state preeminence in compulsory unionism matters.....	5
B. States have the authority to regulate or outlaw dues-checkoff authorizations because they are agreements that compel financial support of unions.....	8
C. Federal statutes are not presumed to preempt state law.....	10
II. This Court Should Grant the Writ to Address the Nationally Important Question It Presents: Whether <i>Sea Pak</i> , Which Impacts Individual Employees' Freedom, Should Be Overruled.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12
<i>Algoma Plywood &amp; Veneer Co. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> 336 U.S. 301 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	11
<i>Anheuser-Bush, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 822</i> , 584 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Cal. Saw &amp; Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995).....	15
<i>Comm'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11, 13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	1
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kidwell v. Transp. Commc'ns Int'l Union</i> , 731 F. Supp. 192 (D. Md. 1990), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	1
<i>Laramie v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 784 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	15
<i>Local 58, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers (IBEW) v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	14, 15
<i>McCahon v. Pa. Turnpike Comm'n</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	8
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 253 N.L.R.B. 721 (1980), <i>enforced sub nom. Peninsula Shipbuilders' Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Newspaper Guild/CWA v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 645 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties &amp; Paper Prods. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 833 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1987), <i>decision supplemented</i> , 837 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976) .....	7
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	6, 7
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963) .....	7, 8
<i>Sea Pak v. Indus., Tech. &amp; Prof’l Emps.</i> , 400 U.S. 985 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SeaPak v. Indus., Tech. &amp; Prof’l Emps.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969), <i>aff’d</i> , 423 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1970), <i>aff’d</i> , 400 U.S. 985 (1971) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	11
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	11
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	5, 6, 7, 9
29 U.S.C. § 164(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....	2, 4, 9, 10
WIS. STAT. § 111.04(3)(a)3.....	3
WIS. STAT. § 111.04(3)(a)4.....	3
WIS. STAT. § 111.06(1)(i).....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>OTHER</b>	
2015 Wis. Act 1, § 5 .....	3
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 1484 (1987).....	13
Nat’l Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, § 8(3), 49 Stat. 452 (1935) (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) (1976)) .....	5
